
Instructions for use

Cutimed® Alginate 

Product Description 
Cutimed® Alginate is a sterile, non-medicated alginate dressing, consisting of Calcium- and Sodium-alginate. Cutimed® 
Alginate Dressing is made of semipermeable nonwoven fabric coated on both sides with natural fibers derived from 
seaweed. A hidden integrity layer in the dressing gives it high wet stability. It is designed to be highly, fast absorbent. 
Cutimed® Alginate absorbs wound exudate and forms a gel-like covering over the wound, maintaining a moist wound 
healing environment which supports the healing process and helps to stop bleeding. Gel-like consistency of Cutimed® 
Alginate enables an easy and painless removal from the wound and the high wet strength of Cutimed® Alginate ensures 
the dressing remains integral while removing. 

Intended Use and Indications
Cutimed® Alginate is a highly absorbent wound dressing. It is indicated for moderately to highly exuding wounds, such as:
•  Surface trauma
•  Moderately to heavily draining wounds, cavity wounds
•  Pressure sores
•  Diabetic ulcer
•  Venous/arterial leg ulcer
•  Donor sites
•  Post-surgical wounds
Cutimed® Alginate dressings are suitable for use under compression bandages.

Contraindications
Cutimed® Alginate dressing is not indicated for:
• Surgical implantation
• Dry wounds
• To control heavy bleeding
• To control wound infection 
As allergies can never be excluded, Cutimed® Alginate should not be applied with a known or suspected allergy to one of 
the ingredients. In case of doubt please consult a physician. 

Wound preparation
Debride when necessary and irrigate the wound in accordance with local clinical protocol.
Remove excess moisture from surrounding skin.

Dressing Application
Select an appropriate dressing according to wound size.
(1)     Cut (using sterile scissors) or fold the dressing to fit the wound. 
(2)    Apply to wound bed directly. Loosely fill deep wounds, ensuring the dressing does not overlap the wound margins.
(3) (4)  Cover and secure with a suitable secondary dressing, for example Fixomull® transparent, Hypafix® transparent or 

Cutimed® Hydro L.

Dressing Change and Removal
Cutimed® Alginate can remain in situ up to 7 days, depending on patient condition, the level of exudate and the saturation 
of the secondary dressing. If required, change the dressing more frequently (every 1 to 3 days), depending on the wound 
situation. The continuous usage should not exceed 30 days in total.
Carefully remove the secondary dressing, and gently remove Cutimed® Alginate from the wound bed and discard.
If the wound appears dry, saturate the dressing with sterile saline solution prior to removal.
If required, irrigate the wound site with a suitable wound cleanser prior to application of new dressing.

Infected wounds
1.  If the wound is infected, appropriate medical treatment should be initiated.
2.  Application of the Cutimed® Alginate dressing may be continued at the discretion of the attending medical practitioner/

clinician.

Storage (and Disposal)
Cutimed® Alginate should be stored in a cool, ventilated and dry place avoiding light.
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Hinweise zur Anwendung

Cutimed® Alginate 

Produktbeschreibung
Cutimed® Alginate Kompressen und Tamponaden sind sterile, stark absorbierende Wundauflagen, welche aus Calcium- 
und Natriumalginat bestehen. Das Trägermaterial ist ein halbdurchlässiger Vliesstoff, welcher beidseitig mit Naturfasern 
aus Meeresalgen beschichtet ist. Zusätzlich verleiht eine im Produktkern enthaltene Integritätsschicht dem Verband eine 
hohe Nassstabilität. Cutimed® Alginate bietet eine hohe und schnelle Saugfähigkeit. In Verbindung mit dem Wundesxsudat 
wandelt sich der Verband in ein Gel um und trägt zu einem feuchten Wundheilungsmilieu bei. Die gelartige Konsistenz von 
Cutimed® Alginate ermöglicht ein einfaches und schmerzreduziertes Entfernen von der Wunde. Zusätzlich sorgt die hohe 
Nassfestigkeit von Cutimed® Alginate dafür, dass der Verband beim Entfernen intakt bleibt und keine Rückstände in der 
Wunde verbleiben.

Verwendungszweck und Indikationen
Cutimed® Alginate ist ein besonders saugfähiger Wundverband. Er ist für mäßig bis stark exsudierende Wunden indiziert, zum 
Beispiel:
•  Oberflächliche Verletzungen
• Mäßig bis stark nässende Wunden, Hohlwunden
• Druckstellen
• Diabetisches Ulcus
• Venöses/arterielles Ulcus cruris
• Spenderflächen
• Postoperative Wunden
Cutimed® Alginate-Verbände sind für die Verwendung unter Kompressionsverbänden geeignet.

Kontraindikationen
Der Cutimed® Alginate-Verband ist für Folgendes nicht indiziert:
•  Chirurgische Implantation
• Trockene Wunden
• Zur Eindämmung starker Blutungen
• Zur Kontrolle der Wundinfektion 
Da Allergien nie ausgeschlossen werden können, sollte Cutimed® Alginate bei einer bekannten oder vermuteten Allergie 
auf einen der Inhaltsstoffe nicht angewendet werden. Ziehen Sie im Zweifelsfall einen Arzt zurate. 

Vorbereitung der Wunde
Führen Sie bei Bedarf ein Debridement durch und spülen Sie die Wunde gemäß dem lokalen klinischen Protokoll.
Trocknen Sie die umliegende Haut vorsichtig ab.

Anlegen des Verbands
Wählen Sie eine passende Wundverbandgröße für die Wunde aus.
(1)     Passen Sie den Verband durch Falten an die Wundform an. Falls es notwendig ist, kann der Verband (mit einer 

sterilen Schere) zugeschnitten werden. 
(2)    Legen Sie Cutimed® Alginate direkt auf das feuchte Wundbett. Füllen Sie tiefe Wunden locker auf und stellen Sie 

sicher, dass der Verband die Wundränder nicht überlappt.
(3) (4)  Decken Sie die Wunde mit einem geeigneten Sekundärverband ab, zum Beispiel Fixomull® transparent, oder 

Cutimed® Siltec®.

Verbandwechsel und -entfernung
Cutimed® Alginate kann – abhängig vom Zustand des Patienten, der Exsudatmenge und der Sättigung des 
Sekundärverbandes – bis zu 7 Tage auf der Wunde verbleiben. Wechseln Sie den Verband bei Bedarf häufiger (alle 1 bis 3 
Tage), je nach Wundsituation. Die Daueranwendung sollte insgesamt 30 Tage nicht überschreiten.
Entfernen Sie den Sekundärverband und Cutimed® Alginate vorsichtig vom Wundbett und entsorgen Sie beides.  
Wenn die Wunde trocken erscheint, sollte Cutimed® Alginate mit steriler Kochsalzlösung vor der Verbandentfernung 
befeuchtet werden. Falls erforderlich, reinigen Sie die Wundfläche, bevor Sie einen neuen Verband anlegen.

Infizierte Wunden
1.  Bei infizierten Wunden, sollte eine geeignete medizinische Behandlung eingeleitet werden.
2.  Die Anwendung des Cutimed® Alginate-Verbands kann nach Ermessen des behandelnden Arztes fortgesetzt werden.

Lagerung (und Entsorgung)
Cutimed® Alginate sollte an einem kühlen, belüfteten, trocknen und lichtgeschütztem Ort gelagert werden.
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Mode d’emploi

Cutimed® Alginate 

Descriptif 
Cutimed® Alginate est une compresse stérile non médicamenteuse à base d’alginate, comprenant de l’alginate de sodium 
et de calcium. La compresse Cutimed® Alginate est fabriquée en textile non tissé semi-perméable recouvert des deux 
côtés de fibres naturelles provenant d’algues. La compresse inclut une couche d’intégrité qui lui confère une grande 
stabilité même en cas de saturation importante. Elle est conçue pour une absorption maximale et rapide. Cutimed® 
Alginate absorbe l’exsudat et recouvre la plaie d’une sorte de gel, de façon à maintenir un environnement humide pour 
participer au processus de cicatrisation et freiner le saignement. La consistance gélatineuse de Cutimed® permet un 
retrait facile et indolore de la compresse et sa résistance élevée à l’humidité garantit son intégrité lors du retrait.

Usage prévu et indications
Cutimed® Alginate est une compresse à haute capacité d’absorption. Elle est indiquée pour les plaies fortement exsudatives, 
notamment :
•  Plaies superficielles ;
• Plaies moyennement à fortement exsudatives, plaies profondes
• Escarres de décubitus
• Ulcère diabétique
• Ulcère veineux et artériel
• Sites donneurs
• Plaies post-opératoires
Les compresses Cutimed® Alginate peuvent être utilisées sous des bandages de compression.

Contre-indications
La compresse Cutimed® Alginate n’est pas indiquée pour :
• L’implantation chirurgicale
• Les plaies sèches
• Maîtriser les saignements importants
• Maîtriser l’infection des plaies 
Des allergies sont toujours possibles. La compresse Cutimed® Alginate ne doit donc pas être appliquée en cas d’allergie 
suspectée ou avérée à l’un de ses composants. En cas de doute, veuillez consulter un médecin.

Préparation des plaies
Débrider la plaie au besoin et l’irriguer conformément au protocole clinique local.
Retirer le surplus d’humidité de la zone autour de la plaie.

Mise en place du pansement
Sélectionner la compresse appropriée en fonction de la taille de la plaie.
(1)   Couper (à l’aide de ciseaux stériles) ou plier la compresse de façon qu’elle s’adapte à la plaie. 
(2)    Appliquer directement la compresse sur le lit de la plaie. Remplir les plaies profondes sans serrer, en s’assurant 

que la compresse ne dépasse pas les contours de la plaie.
(3) (4)  Couvrir et fixer à l’aide d’une bande adhésive secondaire adéquate, comme Fixomull® transparent, Hypafix® 

transparent ou Cutimed® Hydro L.

Changement et retrait de la compresse
La compresse Cutimed® Alginate peut être laissée dans la plaie jusqu’à 7 jours, selon l’état du patient, le niveau 
d’exsudat et la saturation du pansement secondaire. Au besoin, changer la compresse plus fréquemment (tous les 1 à 3 
jours) en fonction de l’état de la plaie. L’utilisation continue de la compresse ne doit pas dépasser 30 jours en tout.
Ôter doucement la bande adhésive secondaire, puis retirer la compresse Cutimed® Alginate du lit de la plaie et la mettre 
au rebut.
Si la plaie semble sèche, saturer la compresse de solution saline stérile avant de la retirer.
Irriguer le site de la plaie avec la solution appropriée avant de mettre une nouvelle compresse si nécessaire.

Plaies infectées
1.  Si la plaie est infectée, administrer le traitement médical adéquat.
2.  La compresse Cutimed® Alginate peut continuer à être utilisée si le médecin ou le clinicien le juge nécessaire.

Conservation (et élimination)
La compresse Cutimed® Alginate doit être rangée dans un endroit frais et sec, bien ventilé et à l’abri de la lumière.
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Instrucciones de uso

Cutimed® Alginate 

Descripción del producto
Cutimed® Alginate es un apósito con alginato estéril sin medicación que contiene alginato de calcio y sodio. El apósito 
Cutimed® Alginate está fabricado con una tela sin tejer semipermeable revestida por ambos laterales con fibras naturales 
derivadas de algas. La capa de integridad oculta del apósito le aporta mayor estabilidad en húmedo. Se ha diseñado para 
que absorba gran cantidad de líquido y con rapidez. Cutimed® Alginate absorbe el exudado de la herida y forma una capa 
sobre la herida similar a un gel, manteniendo un entorno húmedo que favorece el proceso de curación y ayuda a detener 
el sangrado. La consistencia tipo gel de Cutimed® Alginate permite extraer el apósito de las heridas de forma sencilla e 
indolora, y su elevada resistencia en húmedo garantiza su integridad incluso al sacarlo.

Uso previsto e indicaciones
Cutimed® Alginate es un apósito para heridas muy absorbente. Está indicado para heridas con niveles de exudación de 
moderado a alto, como las siguientes:
• Traumatismo superficial
• Heridas con un drenaje de moderado a elevado, heridas cavitadas
• Úlceras por presión
• Úlceras diabéticas
• Úlceras venosas y arteriales en las piernas
• Áreas donantes
• Heridas posoperatorias
Los apósitos Cutimed® Alginate son adecuados para su uso debajo de vendas de compresión.

Contraindicaciones
El apósito Cutimed® Alginate no está indicado para:
• Implantaciones quirúrgicas
• Heridas secas
• Controlar sangrados intensos
• Controlar heridas con infección 
Puesto que las alergias nunca deben descartarse, Cutimed® Alginate no debería aplicarse si se conoce o se sospecha una 
posible alergia a alguno de los ingredientes. En caso de duda, consulte con un médico.

Preparación de la herida
Desbride cuando corresponda e irrigue la herida según el protocolo clínico local.
Elimine el exceso de humedad de la piel circundante.

Aplicación del apósito
Seleccione el apósito adecuado según el tamaño de la herida.
(1)  Recorte (con unas tijeras estériles) o doble el apósito para adaptarlo a la herida.
(2)   Aplíquelo directamente sobre el lecho de la herida. Rellene sin apretar las heridas profundas, asegurándose de 

que el apósito no sobresale por los bordes de la herida.
(3) (4)   Cubra y asegure este apósito con uno secundario compatible, como Fixomull® transparente, Hypafix® 

transparente o Cutimed® Hydro L.

Cambio y extracción del apósito
Cutimed® Alginate puede mantenerse colocado durante un máximo de 7 días, según el estado del paciente, el nivel de 
exudado y la saturación del apósito secundario. Si es necesario, debe cambiarse el apósito con más frecuencia (cada 1 a 
3 días), según el estado de la herida. No debe usarse de forma continuada durante más de 30 días en total.
Retire el apósito secundario, separe Cutimed® Alginate de la herida cuidadosamente y deséchelo.
Si la herida parece estar seca, humedezca el apósito con solución salina estéril antes de extraerlo.
Si procede, irrigue el lugar de la herida con un limpiador compatible antes de colocar un nuevo apósito.

Heridas infectadas
1.  Si la herida está infectada, debe iniciarse un tratamiento médico adecuado.
2.   La aplicación del apósito Cutimed® Alginate puede prolongarse a discreción del médico o profesional sanitario 

responsable.

Almacenamiento (y eliminación)
Cutimed® Alginate debe almacenarse en un lugar seco, fresco y ventilado, protegido de la luz solar.

Fecha: Agosto de 2018

Istruzioni per l’uso

Cutimed® Alginate 

Descrizione del prodotto 
Cutimed® Alginate è una medicazione sterile, non medicata, composta di alginato di calcio e sodio. La medicazione 
Cutimed® Alginate si presenta in tessuto non tessuto semimpermeabile, rivestita su entrambi i lati di fibre naturali 
derivate da alghe marine. Uno strato interno uniforme conferisce alla medicazione un assorbimento elevato. Pensata 
per garantire un elevato e rapido assorbimento. Cutimed® Alginate assorbe l’essudato e forma sulla ferita una copertura 
simile al gel, mantenendo un ambiente umido per favorire il processo di guarigione e fermare il sanguinamento. La 
consistenza simile al gel di Cutimed® Alginate consente una rimozione semplice e atraumatica dalla ferita e l’elevata 
assorbenza assicura che la medicazione non rilasci frammenti durante la rimozione.

Uso previsto e indicazioni
Cutimed® Alginate è una medicazione a elevata assorbenza. È indicata per ferite da moderatamente a fortemente 
essudanti come:
• traumi superficiali
• ferite da moderatamente a fortemente essudanti, ferite profonde
• lesioni da pressione (decubiti)
• gangrene diabetiche
• ulcere venose/arteriose degli arti inferiori
• innesti cutanei
• ferite postoperatorie
Le medicazioni Cutimed® Alginate sono adatte per l’uso al di sotto di bendaggi compressivi.

Controindicazioni
La medicazione Cutimed® Alginate non è indicata per:
• impianti chirurgici
• ferite asciutte
• il controllo di forti sanguinamenti
• il controllo di infezioni della ferita 
Non potendo escludere possibili reazioni allergiche, Cutimed® Alginate non deve essere applicato in caso di comprovata o 
sospetta allergia a uno dei componenti. In caso di dubbio, contattare un medico.

Preparazione della ferita
Pulire se necessario e irrigare la ferita seguendo il protocollo clinico locale.
Rimuovere l’umidità in eccesso dalla pelle circostante.

Applicazione della medicazione
Scegliere una medicazione adatta alla grandezza della ferita.
(1)  Tagliare (utilizzando forbici sterili) o piegare la medicazione per adattarla alla ferita.
(2)   Applicare direttamente al letto della ferita. Riempire non eccessivamente la cavità della ferita, prestando 

attenzione che la medicazione non si sovrapponga ai margini della stessa.
(3) (4)  Coprire e proteggere con una medicazione secondaria adatta, ad esempio Fixomull® transparent, Hypafix® 

transparent o Cutimed® Hydro L.

Cambio e rimozione della medicazione
Cutimed® Alginate può restare in situ fino a 7 giorni in base alla condizione del paziente, al livello di essudato e alla 
saturazione della medicazione secondaria. A seconda dello stato della ferita, cambiare la medicazione più frequentemente 
(ogni 1 o 3 giorni), se necessario. Non utilizzare per più di 30 giorni continui.
Rimuovere con attenzione la medicazione secondaria, quindi rimuovere Cutimed® Alginate dal letto della ferita e gettare 
via.
Se la ferita appare asciutta, inumidire la medicazione con soluzione salina sterile prima della rimozione.
Se necessario, irrigare la ferita con una soluzione detergente adatta prima di applicare una nuova medicazione.

Ferite infette
1.  Se la ferita è infetta, è necessario intraprendere trattamenti medici appropriati.
2.  L’applicazione della medicazione Cutimed® Alginate può essere prolungata a discrezione del medico curante.

Conservazione (e smaltimento)
Cutimed® Alginate deve essere conservato in luogo fresco, ventilato, asciutto e al riparo dalla luce.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing
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Productbeschrijving 
Cutimed® Alginate is een steriel, niet-gemedicineerd alginaat wondverband bestaande uit calcium- en natriumalginaat. 
Cutimed® Alginate wondverband is gemaakt van een semipermeabel non-woven vlies dat aan beide zijden is bedekt met 
een vezellaagje dat is gemaakt van natuurlijk zeewier. De binnenste laag van het alginaat zorgt ervoor dat het product 
zeer stabiel blijft, ook wanneer het wondvocht absorbeert. Dankzij het ontwerp absorbeert het product wondvocht 
snel. Cutimed® Alginate absorbeert veel wondvocht, geleert en vormt zich naar het wondbed. Het alginaat creëert een 
vochtig milieu dat het genezingsproces ondersteunt en daarnaast een bloedstelpende werking heeft. Door de gelachtige 
samenstelling kan Cutimed Alginate gemakkelijk en pijnloos van de wond verwijderd worden. De stevigheid van Cutimed 
Alginate, ook na opname van wondvocht, houdt het wondverband intact tijdens de verwijdering van het verband.

Beoogd gebruik en indicaties
Cutimed® Alginate is een sterk absorberend wondverband. Het is geïndiceerd voor matig tot sterk exsuderende, diepe en 
ondiepe wonden zoals:
• traumatische wonden
• matig tot sterk vochtproducerende wonden, diepe wonden
• doorligwonden
• diabetische ulcera
• veneuze en arteriële ulcera
• donorsites
• postoperatieve wonden
Cutimed® Alginate wondverbanden kunnen onder drukverbanden worden ingezet.

Contra-indicaties
Cutimed® Alginate wondverband is niet geïndiceerd voor:
• chirurgische implantatie
• droge wonden
• stoppen van hevige bloedingen
• beheersen van wondinfecties 
Omdat allergieën nooit kunnen worden uitgesloten, dient Cutimed® Alginate niet te worden gebruikt bij een bekende of 
verwachte allergische reactie op een van de bestanddelen. Raadpleeg bij twijfel een arts.

Voorbereiding wond
Reinig de wond volgens protocol en droog de huid rondom de wond.

Aanbrengen wondverband
Bepaal de grootte van de wond en kies het alginaat met de juiste afmeting.
(1)  Knip (gebruik een steriele schaar) of vouw het wondverband zodat het op de wond past.
(2)   Direct aanbrengen op het wondbed. Diepe wonden zodanig vullen dat er voldoende ruimte voor het alginaat 

overblijft om te zwellen. Zorg ervoor dat het wondverband niet de wondranden overlapt.
(3) (4)   Bedek Cutimed Alginate met een secundair wondverband. Extra fixeren indien nodig.

Wisselen en verwijderen wondverband
Afhankelijk van de conditie van de patiënt, de hoeveelheid exsudaat en de verzadiging van het secundaire wondverband 
kan Cutimed® Alginate tot 7 dagen in de wond blijven. Indien nodig het wondverband vaker wisselen (om de 1 tot 3 
dagen). Niet langer dan 30 dagen achter elkaar gebruiken.
Verwijder voorzichtig het secundaire wondverband en verwijder vervolgens zachtjes Cutimed® Alginate van het wondbed 
en gooi deze weg.
Als de wond er droog uitziet, maak dan het wondverband voor verwijdering nat met een steriele zoutoplossing.
Reinig indien nodig de wond met een geschikt wondreinigingsmiddel voordat een nieuw wondverband wordt 
aangebracht.

Geïnfecteerde wonden
1. Geïnfecteerde wonden dienen direct op de juiste wijze medisch te worden behandeld.
2. Toepassing van het Cutimed® Alginate wondverband mag worden voortgezet onder toezicht van de behandelend arts.

Opslag (en afvoer)
Cutimed® Alginate dient te worden bewaard op een koele, geventileerde en droge plaats uit het licht.

Datum: Augustus 2018
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Instruções para utilização

Cutimed® Alginate 

Descrição do produto 
Cutimed® Alginate é uma compressa esterilizada de alginato e sem medicamentos, que consiste em alginato de cálcio 
e de sódio. A compressa Cutimed® Alginate é feita de tecido não tecido semipermeável, revestido de ambos os lados 
com fibras naturais derivadas de algas. Uma camada de integridade oculta na compressa confere-lhe uma elevada 
estabilidade quando húmida. Foi concebida para ser muito absorvente e atuar com rapidez. Cutimed® Alginate absorve 
o exsudado da ferida e forma uma cobertura tipo gel sobre a mesma, mantendo um ambiente húmido que ajuda ao 
processo de cicatrização da ferida e ajuda a parar a hemorragia. A consistência do Cutimed® Alginate, semelhante a um 
gel, permite uma remoção fácil e sem dor, e a capacidade de humidade elevada do Cutimed® Alginate assegura que a 
compressa se mantém inteira quando é removida.

Utilização prevista e indicações
Cutimed® Alginate é uma compressa com grande capacidade de absorção. É indicado para feridas com exsudado 
moderado a intenso, como:
• Traumatismos superficiais
• Feridas com drenagem moderada a intensa, feridas com cavidade
• Úlceras de pressão
• Úlceras diabéticas
• Úlceras venosas/arteriais da perna
• Zonas dadoras
• Feridas pós-cirúrgicas
As compressas Cutimed® Alginate são adequadas para utilização sob ligaduras de compressão.

Contraindicações
A compressa Cutimed® Alginate não é indicada em casos de:
• Implantação cirúrgica
• Feridas secas
• Controlo de hemorragias intensas
• Controlo de infeções das feridas 
Uma vez que não é possível excluir as alergias, Cutimed® Alginate não deve ser aplicado em caso de alergia suspeita ou 
conhecida a algum dos ingredientes. Em caso de dúvida consulte um médico.

Preparação da ferida
Desbride quando necessário e irrigue a ferida de acordo com o protocolo clínico local.
Retire o excesso de humidade da pele em redor.

Aplicação da compressa
Selecione uma compressa adequada de acordo com o tamanho da ferida.
(1)  Corte (com uma tesoura esterilizada) ou dobre a compressa para se adaptar à ferida.
(2)   Aplique diretamente na ferida. Preencha as feridas profundas sem pressão, tendo cuidado para que a compressa 

não se sobreponha às margens da ferida.
(3) (4)   Cubra com um penso adesivo secundário adequado, como Fixomull® transparente, Hypafix® transparente ou 

Cutimed® Hydro L.

Mudança e remoção da compressa
Cutimed® Alginate pode permanecer colocado até 7 dias, dependendo da condição do paciente, do nível de exsudado e 
da saturação do penso secundário. Se necessário, mude a compressa com maior frequência (entre diariamente e 3 em 3 
dias), dependendo da situação da ferida. A utilização contínua não deve exceder um total de 30 dias.
Retire cuidadosamente o penso secundário, retire suavemente o Cutimed® Alginate do leito da ferida e elimine.
Se a ferida parecer estar seca, sature a compressa com solução salina esterilizada antes da remoção.
Se necessário, irrigue o local da ferida com um produto de limpeza para feridas antes de aplicar uma nova compressa.

Feridas infetadas
1. Se a ferida estiver infetada é necessário iniciar um tratamento médico adequado.
2. É possível continuar a aplicar Cutimed® Alginate segundo o critério do médico/profissional de saúde assistente.

Armazenamento (e eliminação)
Cutimed® Alginate deve ser armazenado num local fresco, ventilado e seco, ao abrigo da luz.

Data: Agosto de 2018

Bruksanvisning
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Produktbeskrivning 
Cutimed® alginat är ett sterilt, icke-medicinskt alginatförband som består av kalcium- och natriumalginat. Cutimed® 
alginatförband är tillverkade av semipermeabelt lager av non-woven belagt på båda sidor med naturliga fibrer som härrör 
från sjögräs. Ett dolt integrerat lager i förbandet ger det dess höga våtstabilitet. Det är utformat för att absorbera mycket 
och snabbt. Cutimed® alginat absorberar sårvätska och skapar ett gel-liknande ytskikt som täcker såret, bibehåller en 
fuktig sårläkande miljö vilket bidrar till läkningsprocessen och hjälper till att stoppa blödning. Cutimed® alginats gel-
liknande konsistens gör att det är enkelt och smärtfritt att avlägsna förbandet från såret, och Cutimed® alginats höga 
våtstyrka ser till att förbandet inte går sönder när det avlägsnas.

Avsedd användning och indikationer
Cutimed® alginat är ett högabsorberande sårförband. Det är indikerat för måttligt till mycket vätskande sår, t.ex.:
• Skrubbsår
• Måttligt till mycket vätskande sår, kaviteter
• Trycksår
• Diabetiska sår
• Bensår
• Donatorsår
• Postoperativa sår
Cutimed® alginatförband är lämpliga för bruk under kompressionsbandage.

Kontraindikationer
Cutimed® alginatförband är inte lämpliga för:
• Kirurgisk implantering
• Torra sår
• Motverkan av blödning
• Motverkan av infektion i sår 
Eftersom allergier aldrig kan uteslutas ska Cutimed® alginat inte användas vid känd eller misstänkt allergi mot en av 
ingredienserna. Vid tvekan ska du kontakta din läkare.

Förbereda sår
Debridera vid behov och skölj såret enligt lokalt kliniskt protokoll.
Avlägsna vätska från området runt såret.

Applicera förband
Välj lämpligt förband enligt sårets storlek.
(1)  Klipp (med en steril sax) eller vik förbandet så att det passar såret.
(2)  Applicera direkt på såret. Fyll löst i djupa sår, och se till att förbandet inte täcker över sårets kanter.
(3) (4)   Täck över och fäst med lämpligt sekundärt förband, t.ex. Fixomull® transparent, Hypafix® transparent eller 

Cutimed® Hydro L.

Lägga om och avlägsna förband
Cutimed® alginat kan förbli på plats upp till sju dagar, beroende på patientens skick, mängden sårvätska och det 
sekundära förbandets mättnad. Lägg om förbandet oftare vid behov (varje dag eller upp till var tredje dag), beroende på 
sårets tillstånd. Kontinuerlig användning får inte överstiga 30 dagar sammantaget.
Avlägsna det sekundära förbandet försiktigt, och avlägsna Cutimed® alginat från såret varsamt och kassera.
Om såret verkar torrt, fukta förbandet med en steril koksaltlösning innan du avlägsnar det.
Skölj såret vid behov med lämplig sårtvättningslösning innan du applicerar ett nytt förband.

Infekterade sår
1.  Om såret är infekterat ska lämplig medicinsk behandling inledas.
2.  Applicering av Cutimed® alginatförband kan fortsätta efter läkares/klinikers omdöme.

Förvaring (och bortskaffning)
Cutimed® alginat bör förvaras på en mörk, sval, ventilerad och torr plats.

Date: Augusti 2018

Bruksanvisning

Cutimed® Alginate 

Produktbeskrivelse 
Cutimed® Alginate er en steril, ikke-medisinert sårforbinding som består av kalsium- og natriumalginat. Cutimed® 
Alginate sårforbinding er laget av semipermeabelt nonwoven stoff belagt på begge sider med naturfibre utvunnet av tang. 
Et skjult tettelag i forbindingen gir den en høy fuktstabilitet. Den er designet for å være svært og raskt absorberende. 
Cutimed® Alginate absorberer sårvæske og danner et gel-lignende belegg over såret, og opprettholder et fuktig, 
sårhelende miljø som støtter helingsprosessen og hjelper til med å stanse blødning. Den gel-lignende konsistensen til 
Cutimed® Alginate gjør det mulig med enkel og smertefri fjerning fra såret og den høye fuktstyrken til Cutimed® Alginate 
sikrer at forbindingen forblir i ett stykke når den fjernes.

Tiltenkt bruk og indikasjoner
Cutimed® Alginate er en svært absorberende sårforbinding. Den er indisert for moderat til svært væskende sår, for 
eksempel:
• Overflatisk sår
• Moderat til svært væskende sår, sårkaviteter
• Trykksår
• Diabetiske sår
• Venøse/arterielle leggsår
• Donorsår
• Kirurgisk sår
Cutimed® Alginate sårforbindinger er egnet for bruk under kompresjonsbandasjer.

Kontraindikasjoner
Cutimed® Alginate sårforbinding er ikke indisert for:
• Implatatkirurgi
• Tørre sår
• Behandling av kraftige blødninger
• Behandling av sårinfeksjon 
Fordi allergier aldri kan utelukkes, skal Cutimed® Alginate ikke brukes ved kjent eller mistenkt allergi mot en av 
ingrediensene. Ved tvil ta kontakt med lege.

Klargjøring av sår
Debrider ved behov og irriger såret i henhold til lokal praksis.
Fjern overskytende fukt fra omgivende hud.

Påsetting av sårforbinding
Velg en sårforbinding med en størrelse som er egnet til sårets størrelse.
(1)  Klipp (bruk steril saks) eller brett sårforbindingen slik at den passer til såret.
(2)   Legg den rett på sårsengen. Fyll løst i dype sår og kontroller at sårforbindingen ikke overlapper sårkantene.
(3) (4)   Dekk og sikre med en egnet sekundærforbinding, for eksempel Fixomull® transparent, Hypafix® transparent eller 

Cutimed® Hydro L.

Bytte og fjerning av sårforbinding
Cutimed® Alginate kan forbli in situ i opp til 7 dager, avhengig av pasientens tilstand, graden av sårvæske og metningen 
av sekundærforbindingen. Bytt sårforbinding hyppigere ved behov (hver 1. til 3. dag), avhengig av sårsituasjonen. 
Kontinuerlig bruk skal ikke overskride 30 dager totalt.
Ta forsiktig av sekundærforbindingen, og fjern forsiktig Cutimed® Alginate fra sårsengen og kast den.
Hvis såret virker tørt, skal du mette forbindingen med steril saltløsning før du fjerner den.
Irriger sårstedet ved behov med et egnet sårrengjøringsmiddel før du legger på en ny sårforbinding.

Infiserte sår
1.  Hvis såret er infisert, skal egnet medisinsk behandling iverksettes.
2.  Påsetting av Cutimed® Alginate sårforbinding kan fortsette dersom legen anser dette som hensiktsmessig.

Oppbevaring
Cutimed® Alginate skal oppbevares på et kjølig, ventilert og tørt sted hvor det ikke er usatt for lys.

Datum: August 2018

Anvendelse

Cutimed® Alginate 

Produktbeskrivelse  
Cutimed® Alginate er en steril, ikke-medicinsk bandage bestående af calcium- og natriumalginat. Cutimed® Alginate er 
fremstillet af semipermeabelt, ikke-vævet tekstil, som er coatet på begge sider med naturfibre udvundet af tang. Et skjult 
integreret lag i bandagen giver den høj vådstabilitet. Den er designet til at have høj og hurtig absorberingsevne. Cutimed® 
Alginate absorberer sårekssudat og danner et gelagtigt lag over såret, der opretholder et fugtigt helingsmiljø, hvilket 
fremmer helingsprocessen og er med til at stoppe blødning. Cutimed® Alginate gelagtige konsistens giver hurtig og 
smertefri fjernelse fra såret, og Cutimed® Alginate høje vådstyrke sikrer, at bandagen forbliver i ét stykke under aftagning.

Tilsigtet brug og anvendelsesområder
Cutimed® Alginate er en sårbandage med høj absorberingsevne. Den er indikeret til moderat til kraftigt ekssuderende sår, 
som for eksempel:
• Overfladiske sår
• Moderat til kraftigt væskende sår, kavitetssår
• Tryksår
• Diabetessår
• Venøse og arterielle bensår
• Donorsteder
• Operationssår
Cutimed® Alginate er egnet til brug under trykbandager.

Kontraindikationer
Cutimed® Alginate er ikke indikeret til:
• Kirurgisk implantation
• Tørre sår
• Håndtering af kraftig blødning
• Håndtering af sårinfektion 
Da allergi aldrig kan udelukkes, må Cutimed® Alginate ikke anvendes i tilfælde af kendt eller mistanke om allergi over for 
en af ingredienserne. I tvivlstilfælde bedes du rådføre dig med en læge.

Sårklargøring
Debridér om nødvendigt, og skyl såret i overensstemmelse med lokal klinisk protokol.
Fjern fugt fra den omkringliggende hud.

Påføring af bandage
Vælg en passende bandage i henhold til sårets størrelse.
(1)  Klip (med en steril saks) eller fold bandagen, så den passer til såret.
(2)  Læg den direkte på såret. Udfyld dybe sår let, så det sikres, at bandagen ikke overlapper sårranden.
(3) (4)   Dæk og fasthold med en egnet sekundær bandage, for eksempel Fixomull® transparent, Hypafix® transparent eller 

Cutimed® Hydro L.

Skift og fjernelse af bandage
Cutimed® Alginate kan blive siddende på stedet i op til 7 dage afhængigt af patientens tilstand, mængden af ekssudat og 
gennemblødning af den sekundære bandage. Skift om nødvendigt bandagen hyppigere (for hver 1 til 3 dage) afhængigt af 
sårets tilstand. Den kontinuerlige brug må ikke overskride 30 dage i alt.
Fjern forsigtigt den sekundære bandage, og fjern forsigtigt Cutimed® Alginate fra såret og bortskaf den.
Gennemblød bandagen med steril saltvandsopløsning inden fjernelse, hvis såret virker tørt.
Skyl om nødvendigt sårstedet med et egnet sårrensemiddel inden påføring af en ny bandage.

Inficerede sår
1.  Passende medicinsk behandling skal iværksættes, hvis såret er inficeret.
2.   Anvendelse af Cutimed® Alginate kan fortsættes efter den behandlende læges/sundhedsmedarbejders skøn.

Opbevaring (og bortskaffelse)
Cutimed® Alginate skal opbevares på et køligt, ventileret og tørt sted og må ikke udsættes for lys.

Date: August 2018

Käyttöohjeet

Cutimed® Alginate 

Tuotteen kuvaus
Cutimed® Alginate on steriili, lääkkeetön alginaattisidos, joka koostuu kalsium- ja natriumalginaatista. Cutimed® Alginate 
-haavasidos on tehty puoliläpäisevästä kuitukankaasta, joka on päällystetty molemmin puolin merilevästä johdetuilla 
luonnonkuiduilla. Haavasidoksen piilossa oleva vahvistekerros antaa sille märkälujuutta. Se on suunniteltu erittäin 
imukykyiseksi. Cutimed® Alginate imee itseensä haavaeritteet ja muodostaa haavan päälle geelimäisenpeitteen pitäen 
alueen kosteana, mikä tukee haavan paranemista ja auttaa tyrehdyttämään verenvuodon. Cutimed® Alginate geelimäinen 
koostumus mahdollistaa helpon ja kivuttoman irrottamisen haavasta, ja Cutimed® Alginate hyvä märkälujuus varmistaa, 
että side pysyy irrotettaessa yhtenä kappaleena.

Käyttötarkoitus ja käyttöaiheet
Cutimed® Alginate on erittäin imukykyinen haavasidos. Se on tarkoitettu käyttöön kohtalaisesti tai runsaasti erittäviin 
haavoihin, joita ovat esimerkiksi seuraavat:
• pintatrauma
• kohtalaisesti ja runsaasti erittävät haavat, ontelohaavat
• painehaavat
•  diabeetikon haavat
• laskimo- ja valtimoperäiset säärihaavat
•  ihonottokohdat
• leikkauksen jälkeiset haavat.
Cutimed® Alginate -haavasidokset sopivat käyttöön kompressiosidosten alla.

Vasta-aiheet
Cutimed® Alginate -haavasidosta ei saa käyttää seuraaviin tarkoituksiin:
• kirurginen implantointi
• kuivat haavat
• runsaan verenvuoden tyrehdyttäminen
• haavainfektion hoitaminen. 
Koska allergioita ei voida koskaan sulkea pois, Cutimed® Alginate -haavasidosta ei saa käyttää potilaille, joiden tiedetään 
tai epäillään olevan allergisia sen jollekin ainesosalle. Jos olet epävarma, neuvottele lääkärin kanssa.

Haavan valmistelu
Suorita haavan puhdistaminen ja huuhtelu paikallisen kliinisen protokollan mukaan.
Kuivaa liika kosteus ympäröivältä iholta.

Haavasidoksen asettaminen
Valitse haavan kokoon sopiva haavasidos.
(1)  Leikkaa (steriileillä saksilla) tai taittele sidos haavaan sopivaksi.
(2)   Aseta sidos suoraan haavapohjalle. Täytä syvät haavat väljästi varmistaen, ettei side ulotu haavan reunojen yli.
(3) (4)   Peitä ja kiinnitä sopivalla  toissijaisella sidoksella, esim. Fixomull® transparent, Hypafix® transparent tai Cutimed® 

Hydro L.

Haavasidoksen vaihto ja irrotus
Cutimed® Alginate voi jäädä paikalleen jopa 7 päiväksi potilaan voinnista, eritteen määrästä ja toissijaisen sidoksen 
saturaatiosta riippuen. Vaihda tarvittaessa haavasidos useammin (1–3 päivän välein) haavan kunnosta riippuen. Jatkuva 
käyttö ei saa ylittää 30 päivää.
Irrota toissijainen sidos varovasti ja poista Cutimed® Alginate hellävaroin haavan pohjalta ja hävitä se.
Jos haava vaikuttaa kuivalta, kastele sidos steriilillä keittosuolaliuoksella ennen poistoa.
Huuhtele haavakohta tarvittaessa sopivalla haavanpuhdistusaineella ennen uuden haavasidoksen asettamista.

Tulehtuneet haavat
1.  Jos haava on tulehtunut, tulee aloittaa asianmukainen hoito.
2.   Cutimed® Alginate -haavasidoksen käyttöä voidaan jatkaa
hoitavan lääkärin tai kliinikon harkinnan mukaan.

Säilytys (ja hävitys)
Cutimed® Alginate tulee säilyttää viileässä, tuuletetussa ja kuivassa paikassa valolta suojattuna.
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superficial and deep wounds
oberflächliche und tiefe Wunden
les plaies superficielles et profondes
heridas superficiales y profundas
ferite superficiali e profonde
oppervlakkige en diepe wonden
Feridas superficiais e profundas
ytliga och djupa sår
overfladiske og dype sår
overfladiske og dybe sår
pintahaavat ja syvät haavat

Wounds with moderate to high levels of exudate
Wunden mit mäßiger bis starker Exsudatmenge
Les plaies modérément à fortement exsudatives 
Heridas con exudado moderado a alto
Ferite con essudato da moderato a forte
Wonden met matige tot grote hoeveelheid exsudaat
Feridas com exsudado moderado a alto
Sår med måttlig till riklig mängd sårvätska
Sår med moderat til høyt sårvæskenivå
Sår med moderat til højt ekssudatniveau
Kohtalaisesti ja runsaasti erittävissä haavoissa

Keep dry
Trocken aufbewahren
Conserver au sec
Manténgase seco
Mantenere secco
Droog houden
Conservar seco
Förvaras torrt
Beskyttes mot fuktighet
Skal opbevares tørt
Suojele kosteudelta

Keep away from sunlight
Vor Sonnenlicht geschützt aufbewahren
Conserver à l’abri de la lumière du soleil
Manténgase fuera de la luz del sol
Evitare l’esposizione alla luce del sole
Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht
Manter afastado da luz solar
Utsätts ej för direkt solljus
Må ikke utsettes for direkte sollys
Må ikke udsættes for sollys
Säilytä suojassa auringonvalolta

Temperature limitation
Temperaturbegrenzung
Limites de température
Limitación de temperatura
Limiti di temperatura
Temperatuurlimiet
Limites de temperatura
Temperaturbegränsning
Akseptabel temperatur
Temperaturbegrænsning
Hyväksyttävä lämpötila

Do not reuse
Nicht wiederverwenden
Ne pas réutiliser
No reutilizar
Non riutilizzare
Niet opnieuw gebruiken
Não reutilizar
Återanvänd ej
Bare til engangsbruk
Må ikke genbruges
Kertakäyttöinen

Caution
Achtung
Attention
Precaución
Attenzione
Voorzichtig
Atenção
Viktigt
Viktig
Forsigtig
Varoitus

Medical Device
Medizinprodukt 
Dispositif médical
Dispositivo médico
Dispositivo medico
Medisch hulpmiddel
Dispositivo médico
Medicinsk rådgivning
Medisinsk utstyr
Medicinsk anordning
Lääkinnällinen laite

Do not use if sterility is compromised or if the pouch is damaged
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Sterilität beeinträchtigt oder der Siegelbeutel beschädigt ist
Ne pas utiliser si la stérilité est compromise ou si l’emballage est endommagé
No usar si la esterilidad se ha visto comprometida o si el envase está dañado
Non utilizzare se il prodotto non è più sterile o è danneggiato
Niet gebruiken indien de steriliteit niet kan worden gewaarborgd of wanneer de verpakking beschadigd is
Não utilizar se a esterilidade estiver comprometida ou se a bolsa estiver danificada
Använd inte om steriliteten brutits eller om påsen skadats
Må ikke brukes hvis steriliteten ikke kan garanteres eller hvis posen er skadet
Må ikke anvendes, hvis steriliteten er kompromitteret, eller hvis posen er beskadiget
Älä käytä, jos steriiliys on heikentynyt tai pussi on vaurioitunut

Not made with natural rubber latex
Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex hergestellt
Non fabriqué à partir de latex de caoutchouc naturel
No fabricado con látex de caucho natural
Non prodotto con lattice in gomma naturale
Niet geproduceerd met natuurlijke latex rubber
Não fabricado com látex de borracha natural
Inte tillverkat med naturgummilatex
Ikke gjort med naturlig gummi latex
Ikke fremstillet med naturlig gummilatex
Valmistettu ilman luonnonkumilateksia

Sterilized using radiation
Unter Strahlung sterilisiert
Stérilisé par irradiation
Esterilizado mediante radiación
Sterilizzato con radiazioni ionizzanti
Gesteriliseerd met straling
Esterilizado com radiação
Steriliserad med strålning
Sterilisert med stråling
Steriliseret ved hjælp af stråling
Steriloitu säteilyttämällä
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